—
-

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E side South Rolling Road, 98 feet S
centerline Gary Avenue

1* Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Councilmanic District
(405 South Rolling Road) % BALTIMORE COUNTY
Martin and Erin Haggerty
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-204-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Martin and Erin
Haggerty. The variance request is for property located at 405 South Rolling Road. The variance
request is from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
a detached accessory structure (garage) with a height of 21 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit
No. 1. The Petitioners state that they need additional storage in the second floor of the garage
because their basement tloods and prevents them from using it as a storage area. The current
garage was damaged in a wind storm and will be removed. Petitioners submitted two letters of
support froxﬁ two adjacent property owners. The Petitioners also submitted photographs
depicting garages over 15 feet high in their neighborhood.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of
Planning dated December 7, 2006 which contains restrictions, and a copy of which is attached

hereto and made a part hereof the file.
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Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on November 12, 2006 and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in thf; file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be GRANTED.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this l ﬂ 2 day of December, 2006, that a variance from Section 400.3 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached accessory structure

(garage) with a height of 21 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
[f, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to 1ts original condition.

2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JO V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
Zoning Commissioner

County Executive

December 14, 2006

MARTIN AND ERIN HAGGERTY
405 SOUTH ROLLING ROAD
CATONSVILLE MD 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-204-A
Property: 405 South Rolling Road

Dear Mr.-and Mrs. Haggerty:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.
Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Comimissioner

JVM:pz
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~ Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zonlng Commlssmner of Baltimore County

for the property located'at 1 L/U 5 S. Ra!/; ’EZ_ R M

which is presently zoned

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal”
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . C 7\
4o .3 B (GAO—AQE)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltlmore County to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

'
-

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulataons
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal DWHET(S) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | Legal Owner(s):
Maa fin Ha
Name - Type or Prin{ Name Type.qr PAint
- J Jash
Signature Srgnature
Address ' Telephone No. Name - Type rPnnt
WA,
City State Zip Code Signature / ﬁ / ﬁ —
Attorney For Petitioner: . 7(9 5 O % / -4 777
. ' i Address Telephone n
] O toron Ve Wﬂ 2/228%
Name - Type or Print _ City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature \
' | . SAnWC
Company | Name :
| AN
Address | Telephone No. Address c TP Telgphnne No.
, . i ‘ o - . ‘J'?.r‘:r
AW-E# &~E8 5,
City - State Zip Code City éStig:e_jﬁﬂ" e Zip Gode
A Public Hearing hawng been,fnrmally demanded and/or found to be requnred it is ordered by the Zoning Cmgm 51'nner of Baltimare=Cou unty,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by thg oning
regulations of Baltlmure_guunty and that the prnperty be rEpnsted , =. T _ L« IR F
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thergto.

qos 5. Ko //M? R
::?AWM/K@ i 2/225

State Zip Code

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): ‘

Lo
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That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

et v sy
Signattire Signature ) _
Narz?'(y%eii{in’tL Hﬂf 9 6 Q:%’ Namef;l'yg mt H‘ﬂ ﬁﬁ %%/
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ”% day of __MM 00 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

MaeTinv Httoer Ein l’aﬂ% MQ(
lant(s).

the Affiant(s) herein, pqg_gunally known or satistactorily identified to me as such Affi
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1aAVItin Suppdﬁi:*of Administrative Variance
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Tha ﬂﬁnderstgned hereby aﬁ” Irms:: under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitumcre County, as
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That based upnn peféoﬁal knuwledge -the:following.are-the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
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5 '“**That the' Affiant(s) acknuwledge(s) that if a- formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
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:%, . STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 0 5 S, Ro [ / i "@ R M

which is presently zoned D

3 Th:s Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and quélopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s}) Ao O . 3 RBRCT (< < GAQLAC
v
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | Legal Owner(s):
T | - m:m_* in Ha Q
Name - Type or Print P

| | . Name - Typegr Pfint ;
. 1 ' -, f .
Signature | " Signature SN/ 4
Eron Hoscn

Address ‘ ' Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
a//@ %?:
Telephone No.

City | State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: . _ / 05

Name - Type or Print State Zip Code

Representative to be Confacted:

Signature ‘ .
4 _oms A2, *‘béﬂ"M
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address ‘ Telephone No.
4
City State Zip Code City State - ~.Z15 Cod

Lo A LY -

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner ‘of Baltimare*County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adve;ﬁseq. as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore ﬁbunw and that the property be reposted. 3
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 405 S. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of S. ROLLING ROAD which is
60 FEET wide at the distance of 98.4 FEET SOUTH of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street GARY AVENUE whichis 50 FEET wide.

FAZwW LA O 8
Being Lot # 17 in the subdivision of EQREST-SPRINGPARK as recorded in
Deed Liber # 1 Folio# 281 containing 20,000 SQUARE FEET or .46 ACRES.
Also known as 405 S. ROLLING ROAD and located inthe 1™ Election District,

1* Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 07'2()‘34/{

Petitioner/Developer:

MAZTIN AhotknTy

Date Of Hearing/Closing;: //ﬁz]A)é ,,

.

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

l.adies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were p ?%ted conspicuously on the property

QO
at S Sougi dpicits Aoy

This sign(s) were posted on _ﬂ/ﬂ—yﬁ»gp(. (2, Rorl
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

: f// plA

(Signaturé of sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP"MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVESPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 07- -2_04 -A Address 405 3. [foltiig Rop D

Contact Person: L_lm"(D T . NOX L\?\f) Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: | | [ 3 ZDQ; Posting Date: ) | 21’5 [&; Closing Date:* |\ /I’Z’-?/OC?

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTINGICOST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain.there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there Is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not.complete on the closing date. o

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing: You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mait.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to.a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
poste?lf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{etach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 07-| 224 _I -A Address _ &0S = . (lollLudy RoaAD
Petitioner's Name WAL HAGGENTY ETUX Telephone 410 X269 -R777
Posting Date; 1\ h"’f’—zﬂgﬁ L Closing Date: _\{ [27{06 L
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A DETAC HEY AcceEsso Y DVTROCTVRE
(AL C'LE‘X Wi T4 A dHewald T oF 217 1w LI€Y of TiLZ
REQUREN |5

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND F"ROCEDURE_S FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the lega! requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: D7) - 20 ~ D

Petitioner: _ !’nﬁj {'rﬂ, H&ﬁﬁfﬁ _
Address or Location: 05 4. :ﬁa({wdt Loy Cotorgille i 2zz.z§

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MaFen Hmﬁj:c@ ~

Address: Y05 5. Ro (/(/V-?, R owed!
Coterngulll i 27225

Telephone Number: Y10 - ¥tg- 3 7_77

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
M ARYLA l.i D

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KROTROCQ, Direcror
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

November 27, 2006

Martin Haggerty

Erin Haggerty

405 S. Rolling Road
Catonsvilie, MD 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Haggerty:
RE: Case Number: 07-204-A, 405 5. Roliing Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 3, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate {0 contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Gl 2009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
i West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




County Office Building, Room 111 November 16,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting 0Of: November 13, 2006

Item Number(s) : 253#Ehrough 212

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. . .

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢
MS-1102F

co: File




" SHA

State Higiway

Administration

Robert {.. Ehrtich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administraior

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Ms. Kristen Matthews
Baltimore County Office Of

Permits.and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Date: \{-13-200 (G

RE:  Baltimore County
Item No. 7-204-A
405 Souvu YoLu nu¥o
Hacaerty Faorenry

Variance - GarpaaeSmmucag |
2V Buow s Liels o F Requips D10

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-204 -A.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is

Very truly yours,

Ul ol

ASteven D. Foster, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 7, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: | 7-204- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 21 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure mto
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-

887-3480.

i‘t h}‘ e ﬂn A
Prepared by: L ‘_«- L "' 'T'if - PR ‘j
DEC 1 = 2006
Section Chief:
7,‘\ 1 ATV RS GO
a.b'\!li\\ ;kfnir”; -ﬁtoh‘“ $
AFK/LL: CM

WIADEVREWZAC\Accessory Structures- Height doc.doe
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 14, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
u
FROM: Denmnis A.‘%ennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitice Meeting
For November 20, 2006
Item Nos. 07-202, 203720472035, 206, 207,
208,209, 210,211, and 212

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. | |

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11142006.doc




Baltimore County

Zoning Review

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

10/12/06

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please be advised that I have been notified by Erin and Martin Haggerty of their intent o
construct a two car garage structure with a 2™ floor storage/play area at the rear of their
property at 405 S. Rolling Road.

I understand that the footprint of this structure will be approximately 520 square feet and
at its peak will be approximately 20 feet high.

I support the issuance of an administrative variance to allow the construction of this
garage.

Sincerely,

Michael and Ann Kirby
407 S. Rolling Road
Catonsville, MD 21228

2 o4




Baltimore County

Zoning Review

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

10/12/06

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please be advised that I have been notified by Erin and Martin Haggerty of their intent o
construct a two car garage structure with a 2™ floor storage/play area at the rear of their
property at 405 S. Rolling Road.

I understand that the footprint of this structure will be approximately 520 square feet and
at its peak will be approximately 20 feet high.

I support the 1ssuance of an administrattve variance to allow the construction of this
garage.

Sincerely,
2N
/i/umj/ %

Weldon and Mary Sprecher
400 S. Rolling Road
Catonsville, MD 21228

<2 ol




PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING K]VARIANCE [ |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS _HDS . Kol g R SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED RIFORMATION

o ) L ik wmy.  Smmm ®

SUBDIVISION NAME . Spreetr BT I T ,tmﬁ\i&*&@

PLAT BOOK #_|  Fouto # 3% 1ot # )] secrion #

owner _Evain_ond_ Mawrtin Fg%mwxﬁ,\,, )
100!
\n
w b |
{
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| | | Newaw ™4
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, u“ 1’ b SCALE: 1 = 1000
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W | MARY SPRECHER | ELECTION DISTRICT |
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ArcIMS Viewer Pag‘e 1of1

204
http://bamaps1.co.ba.md.us/zoning/MapFrame.htm 10/10/2006




arages over 15’ High in immediate vicinity.
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104 Forest Drive
113 Forest Drive
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